
www.eden.gov.uk Mr Robin Hooper
Chief Executive

Date: 25 April 2016

Please Note The Time and 
Location Of The Meeting 

Town Hall, Penrith, Cumbria CA11 7QF
Tel: 01768 817817
Email: cttee.admin@eden.gov.uk

Dear Sir/Madam

Planning Committee Agenda - 4 May 2016
Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Planning Committee will be held at 10.00 am 
on Wednesday, 4 May 2016 at the Temple Sowerby Village Hall.

1  Apologies for Absence  

2  Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of the existence and nature of any private interests, both 
disclosable pecuniary and any other registrable interests, in any matter to be 
considered or being considered.

3  Planning Issues: Site Visit  (Pages 3 - 10)

To consider the following application which has been the subject of a site visit:

Application Number 
16/0036

Reserved Matters Application for Access, Appearance, 
Landscaping, Layout and Scale Relating to Outline 
Planning Permission 14/1082

Site Adjacent to Whinfell Spinney, Temple Sowerby

JIW Properties Ltd

4  Demolition of Shed and Erection of Single Detached Dwelling, Land at 
Elseghyll, Rear of Elseghyll Court, Melmerby  (Pages 11 - 20)

To consider the report of the Head of Planning Services which provides planning 
conditions for approval following Members initial indication that they may wish to 
approve the application considered at the meeting on 21 April 2016, contrary to 
officer advice. 

5  Any Other Items which the Chairman decides are urgent  



www.eden.gov.uk 2

Yours faithfully

Robin Hooper
Chief Executive

Democratic Services Contact: Charlotte Alderson

Please Note: Access to the internet in the Council Chamber and Committee room is 
available via the guest wi-fi – no password is required

Encs

Background Papers

Item 3 and 4 Application files, letters of consultation, objection and support, internal 
memoranda and officers’ notes. 

For Attention

All members of the Planning Committee, ie

Chairman – Councillor W Patterson (Independent Group)
Vice Chairman – Councillor J G Thompson (Conservative Group)

Councillors
A Armstrong, Conservative Group
I Chambers, Conservative Group
Miss M Clark, Independent Group
D Holden, Liberal Democrat Group
Mrs V Kendall, Conservative Group

J C Lynch, Conservative Group
Mrs E Martin, Conservative Group
H Sawrey-Cookson, Independent Group
J Tompkins, Liberal Democrat Group

Standing Deputies
M Eyles, Liberal Democrat Group
Ms P Godwin, Independent Group
A Hogg, Conservative Group
R Howse, Liberal Democrat Group

S Jackson, Conservative Group
K Morgan, Independent Group
Mrs S Orchard, Conservative Group
M Smith, Independent Group

Please note that only members who attended the meeting on 21 April 2016 can take 
part in the discussions and vote on item 4. 

For information – All remaining members of the Council



1

Item 3

Date of Committee: 04 May 2016

Planning Application No: 16/0036 Date Received: 12 January 2016

OS Grid Ref: 361358 526641 Expiry Date: 8 March 2016

Parish: Temple Sowerby Ward: Kirkby Thore

Application Type: Reserved Matters

Proposal: Reserved Matters Application for Access, Appearance, 
Landscaping, Layout and Scale Relating to Outline Planning 
Permission 14/1082

Location: Site Adjacent Whinfell Spinney, Temple Sowerby

Applicant: JIW Properties Ltd

Agent: Mr Graham Norman (Architect) Ltd

Case Officer: Ms Rachel Lightfoot

Reason for Referral: The officer recommendation to approve is contrary to the view 
of the Parish Council



2

1. Recommendation
It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions:

Approved Plans

1. The development hereby granted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
drawings hereby approved:

i) Location Plan, drawing number 114-160A-01, received 12 January 2016

ii) Proposed Site Plan, drawing number 114-160B-05, received 26 February 
2016

iii) Proposed Site Plan, drawing number 114-160A-02, received 12 January 
2016

iv) Proposed Plan and Elevations, drawing number 114-160A-03, received
12 January 2016

v) Proposed Plan and Elevations, drawing number 114-160A-04, received
12 January 2016

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory development and to avoid any ambiguity as 
to what constitutes the permission.

Pre-Occupancy or Other Stage Conditions

2. Prior to any construction works relating to the house are undertaken details of 
noise mitigation measures to be included with the design and construction of 
the house shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

Reason: to protect the amenity of the future occupiers of the house.  

3. Prior to occupation, the entire access road shall be resurfaced in a hard bound 
material and passing places provided as shown on drawing 114-160B-05. The 
passing places shall be retained as such during the lifetime of the development 
at the access road maintained at the distances shown on drawing
114-160B-05. 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 

4. Full details of the drainage shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority prior to the erection of any superstructure. Foul 
drainage shall be on a separate system with surface water being disposed of in 
the most sustainable way in accordance with the surface water hierarchy 
outlined in Building Regulation H3. 

Reason: In the interests of achieving an acceptable form of development.



3

Note to Developer: PROW (number 368004) lies adjacent to/runs through the site. 
The Applicant must ensure that no obstruction to the footpath 
occurs during, or after the completion of the site works. 

As the construction method is likely to affect the footpath, the 
applicant may have to have it closed for the duration of the 
works by means of a temporary traffic regulation order. An 
application for this should be made to Sandra Pattinson email: 
Sandra.Pattinson@cumbria.gov.uk, Tel 01228 221884. A 
minimum notice period of 14 weeks is required to process any 
application
[...]
roposed dwelling will minimise any overshadowing. There are no 
proposed windows in the elevation which overlooks Whinfell Spinney with the 
exception of bathroom windows which would be obscured. It is therefore considered 
that residential amenity would be maintained. 

8.4.2 A noise assessment has been carried out at the neighbouring site (proposed for 
housing under planning reference 16/0044). The noise report concluded that the house 
can be occupied with modifications to ensure that habitable rooms are not 
unacceptably impacted by the proximity of the A66. A condition has been added to this 
permission which requires a detail mitigation strategy to be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority demonstrating how the proposed house will 
be able to mitigate the noise impact from the A66. 

8.5 Infrastructure

8.5.1 The Highway Authority has no objection to the scheme as the application would not 
result in more than five dwellings being access via a private road. 

8.5.2 The current access road is muddy and unsurfaced, the applicant has indicated that the 
road would be surfaced and that an access of not less than 3.542m at its narrowest 
point can be achieved. Areas wide enough for passing have been identified on a plan. 
A condition relating to the surfacing of the road has been placed on any approval. 

8.6 Natural Environment

8.6.1 There are no implications on the Natural Environment which have been identified. 
8.7 Built Environment

8.7.1 The proposal is for a two storey dwelling with a two storey double garage which takes a 
lower ridge line than the house. Whilst the adjacent house is single storey, other 
houses in the vicinity are two storey and in an area which displays a mixture of 
character, design, materials and storey height, it is considered that the use of a two 
storey property is acceptable. 



7

9. New Homes Bonus
9.1 The prospect of receiving a Bonus is, in principle, capable of being taken into account 

as a
[...]
elopment Plan for the following 

reasons which are not outweighed by material considerations:

 The proposal benefits from outline planning permission which establishes the 
principle of development and the detailed design submitted at this reserved 
matters stage is considered acceptable. 

Gwyn Clark
Head of Planning Services

Background Papers: Planning File

Checked by or on behalf of the Monitoring Officer 



1

Item 4

Date of Committee: 04 May 2016

Planning Application No: 16/0017 Date Received: 7 January 2016

OS Grid Ref: 361687 537257 Expiry Date: 4 March 2016

Parish: Ousby Ward: Hartside

Application Type: Full

Proposal: Demolition of Shed and Erection of Single Detached Dwelling

Location: Land at Elseghyll, Rear of Elseghyll Court, Melmerby

Applicant: Ms E Mark

Agent: Mr A Willison-Holt

Case Officer: Ms Rachel Lightfoot

Reason for Referral: To allow Members to consider the application further and to 
provide conditions should Members remain minded to 
approve the application contrary to Officer advice.



2

1. Recommendation

Either
(a)  That planning permission be refused for the following reason as originally 

recommended to Members at Planning Committee on 21 April 2016.
1. The proposed dwelling is considered to be outside the village boundary, 

physically and visibly distinct from Melmerby and within the open countryside. 
No exceptional justification for the dwelling has been made to override planning 
policy which seeks to control housing in the open countryside and the proposal 
is therefore contrary to Core Strategy policies CS2, CS7 and CS9 of the Eden 
Core Strategy and Para 55 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

Or
Should Members remain minded to approve the application, that the application be 
approved subject to the provision of a Unilateral Undertaking to secure a 3% financial 
contribution to the Council’s affordable housing fund and subject to the following 
conditions:

1. The development permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission.
Reason: In order to comply with the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004.

2. The development hereby granted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the drawings hereby approved:

i. Location Plan reference L1/15/0612 received February 2016
ii. Proposed Elevations reference L2/15/1610 received February 2016
iii. Proposed Floor Plans and Section reference L5/16/0102 received February 

2016
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory development and to avoid any ambiguity as to 
what constitutes the permission.

2. Report Details
2.1 At the Planning Committee meeting on 21 April 2016 Members were recommended to 

refuse planning application 16/0017 for the reasons set out above and based on the 
assessment of the application as set out in the original committee report included as 
Appendix A to this report. 

2.2 The application seeks to demolish an existing shed on the site and construct a two 
storey detached dwelling. The proposal includes parking/turning area and an area of 
garden ground. 

2.3 Justification for the location and provision of the dwelling is put forward on the basis 
that the site is within the village of Melmerby where new housing is supported in 
principle.   

2.4 There have been no changes to the application since it was originally considered by 
Members at the Planning Committee on 21 April. 

2.5 Officers remain of the opinion that the application fails to comply with the 
development plan as it relates poorly to village of Melmerby – it being physically and 



3

visibly distinct from Melmerby and within the open countryside.  In addition to not 
complying with the development plan officers are of the view that there are no 
material planning considerations which would outweigh this and therefore the reason 
of refusal provided is appropriate in this case. 

3. Reason for refusal 
3.1 The 
[...]
died in UK law in the Human Rights Act 1998.

11. Conclusion
11.1 It is considered that the proposal does not accord with the Development Plan for the 

following reasons which are not outweighed by material considerations:

 The proposed dwelling is considered to be outside the village boundary, physically 
and visibly distinct from Melmerby and within the open countryside. No exceptional 
justification for the dwelling has been made to override planning policy which seeks 
to control housing in the open countryside and the proposal is therefore contrary to 
Core Strategy policies CS2, CS7 and CS9 of the Eden Core Strategy and Para 55 
of the National Planning Policy Framework.

Gwyn Clark
Head of Planning Services

Background Papers: Planning File

Checked by or on behalf of the Monitoring Officer 


	Agenda
	3 Planning Issues: Site Visit
	4 Demolition of Shed and Erection of Single Detached Dwelling, Land at Elseghyll, Rear of Elseghyll Court, Melmerby
	04_4May16_Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1

Eden District Council

Planning Committee Minutes

Date: 4 May 2016  Venue: Temple Sowerby Village Hall  Time: 
10.10 am

Present:

Chairman: Councillor W Patterson

Vice Chairman: Councillor J G Thompson

Councillors: A Armstrong
I Chambers
Miss M Clark

J C Lynch
Mrs E Martin
H Sawrey-Cookson

Standing Deputies: Councillor R Howse
Councillor S Jackson

Officers Present: Daniel Addis, Senior Planning Officer
Kevin Hutchinson, Principal Development Control Officer
Lisa Tremble, Legal Services Manager

Democratic Services Officer: Charlotte Alderson

Pla/252/05/16 Apologies for Absence 

Apologises for absence were received from Councillor Tompkins, Councillor Kendall, 
Councillor Jackson attended as a substitute, Councillor Holden, Councillor Howse attended 
as a substitute (Item 3 Only).

Pla/253/05/16 Declarations of Interest 

1. Councillor Sawrey-Cookson declared that he had been lobbied in relation to item 3 of 
the agenda, Planning Application 16/0036.

Pla/254/05/16 Planning Issues: Site Visit 

The Committee received a presentation from Mr Richardson, a Parish Councillor, 
objecting to the application. 

The Committee received a presentation from Mr Balbach objecting to the application. 

The Committee received a presentation from Mr Norman, the applicant’s agent, in 
support of the application. 

Moved by Councillor Thompson 
Seconded by Councillor Elaine Martin 



2

For the motion: 5
Against the motion: 5
The Chairman used their casting vote and the motion was won. 

RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:

Approved Plans

1. The development hereby granted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
drawings hereby approved:

i) Location Plan, drawing number 114-160A-01, received 12 January 2016

ii) Proposed Site Plan, drawing number 114-160B-05, received 26 February 2016

iii) Proposed Site Plan, drawing number 114-160A-02, received 12 January 2016

iv) Proposed Plan and Elevations, drawing number 114-160A-03, received
12 January 2016

v) Proposed Plan and Elevations, drawing number 114-160A-04, received
12 January 2016

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory development and to avoid any ambiguity as to 
what constitutes the permission.

Pre-Occupancy or Other Stage Conditions

2. Prior to any construction works relating to the house are undertaken details of noise 
mitigation measures to be included with the design and construction of the house 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: to protect the amenity of the future occupiers of the house.  

3. Prior to occupation, the entire access road shall be resurfaced in a hard bound 
material and passing places provided as shown on drawing 114-160B-05. The 
passing places shall be retained as such during the lifetime of the development at 
the access road maintained at the distances shown on drawing
114-160B-05. 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 

4. Full details of the drainage shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority prior to the erection of any superstructure. Foul drainage shall be 
on a separate system with surface water being disposed of in the most sustainable 
way in accordance with the surface water hierarchy outlined in Building Regulation 
H3. 

Reason: In the interests of achieving an acceptable form of development.

Note to Developer 



3

PROW (number 368004) lies adjacent to/runs through the site. The Applicant must 
ensure that no obstruction to the footpath occurs during, or after the completion of 
the site works. 

As the construction method is likely to affect the footpath, the applicant may have to 
have it closed for the duration of the works by means of a temporary traffic regulation 
order. An application for this should be made to Sandra Pattinson email: 
Sandra.Pattinson@cumbria.gov.uk, Tel 01228 221884. A minimum notice period of 
14 weeks is required to process any application.

Councillor Howse withdrew from the meeting 11.10am. 

The Meeting was adjourned at 11.10am. 

The Meeting reconvened at 11.15am.

Pla/255/05/16 Demolition of Shed and Erection of Single Detached 
Dwelling, Land at Elseghyll, Rear of Elseghyll Court, Melmerby 

Moved by Councillor Lynch 
Seconded by Councillor Armstrong

For the Motion: 6
Against the Motion:3

RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 

1. The development permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission.

Reason: In order to comply with the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

2. The development hereby granted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
drawings hereby approved:

i. Location Plan reference L1/15/0612 received February 2016
ii. Proposed Elevations reference L2/15/1610 received February 2016
iii. Proposed Floor Plans and Section reference L5/16/0102 received February 

2016

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory development and to avoid any ambiguity as to 
what constitutes the permission.

The meeting closed at 11.18 am

…………………………………………………………………………


